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by Francis Sapp

[In this issue and the next of the Bulletin we will conclude, for the
present, our notice of the early history of Danville St. Luke parish by
presenting the history of the Sapp family as completed by Francis Sapp 1in
1905. (We hope to present further early data on the parish some time next
year.) The History by Francis Sapp was transcribed, annotated, and printed by
Rev. Homer Blubaugh in 1966 and copies were made available to anyone concerned
about early Knox County history. It is hoped that the present publication
will reach an even wider audience. The original manuscript 1is in the
possession of Society member Martha Grassbaugh.

[Father Blubaugh gives the following account of the author. "Francis
Sapp was born in 1839 near Danville. He married Mary A. Carney and lived for
some time 1in Zanesville before returning to Knox County around 1880, He
bought 1land in the midst of 'Sapp's Settlement,' immediately southwest of St.
Luke's Cemetery, where he settled down to farming. After gathering
information from friends and relatives he spent the years 1898 to 1905
reworking his material and putting it in its final form." He died on February
4, 1918 and his wife Mary Ann died in March 1921; they are buried in St. Luke
Cemetery., We had hoped to locate a photograph of Mr. Sapp for use in this
issue, but have not been able to find any of his descendants, who might have
one. His children were Emma Cecilia (Mrs. Edward Burns) of Toledo, Mary
Frances (Sister M. Hildegarde, O0.P.), Isabel (Mrs. Stephen Lamy Blubaugh) of
Akron, Charles R., William E., and Anna Alena.

[The piety of Mr. Sapp shines forth through his own words in his
History. In this month of special prayers for the departed, as he prayed so
often for others, "May his soul rest in peace.'"]

It is an evident fact that the younger generation knows very little in
regard to their ancestors and perhaps I am the only one that will indeavor to
leave any statement whereby they can trace back to their forefathers. In a
very early day there was two brothers came from Holand to Allegheny County,
Maryland. One of these brothers is my Great Grand Father, George Sapp, the
father of the first four boys I have mentioned; Daniel, George, Joseph, and
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William and I am under the impreshion that there is another brother, if so I
will look after him and give account of him further along.

Daniel Sapp had a dozen children, of whom Hon. Wm. R. Sapp, S. W. Sapp,
Dr. Enoch Sapp, and Dr. Silas Sapp have been widelv known. Mrs. Warils of
Brown Township and Mrs. Stover of Mt., Gilead: others are not knowen. NOTE~ I
failed to mention John Sapp, the fifth son of Daniel Sapp. I will refer to
him later on.

St. Luke's Parish was organized about the year 1814 and was attended for
some years by a Dominican Priest, Father Young of Kentucky and afterwards of
Somerset, Ohio.

J. A. Sapp was the first white child bornd in Union Township and he was
the first one baptized in the Co. of Knox. The parish had increased so much
so that it was necessary to have a church and it was about the vear 1820 that
the first Catholic church was built. George Sapp, who emigrated from
Allegheny Co., Md. in 1805, gave the lot for the church and cemetry.

Father O'Leary was appointed to attend the mission and he visited it
regularly once a month. Father Allermain, also a Dominican, succeeded him in
1834 and attended the mission and in 1838 the first priest was stationed at
St. Luke's in the person of Father lLama [Lamy], afterwards Archbishop of Santa
Fe. Father Lama was so good that everybody loved him., I was a very young boy
when he was pastor here, but had such a high opinion of him. I thought that
God would not let him die, but take him to Heaven a live body and soul.
Father lLama was called away from here in 1847, It was Father Lama that
builted St. Luke's Frame church in 1840 or 1841. Also he baptized me and
called me Francis Sapp in 1839. I have sit upon his knees many times. May he
rest in peace.

Father Boulger was the next resident pastor of St. Luke's. He came here
in October 1847 and remained here until September 1851. He was a good priest
and a fine speaker. He is dead at this time. May his soul rest in peace.

Rev. Father Julius Brent was the next pastor. He came here in 1851 and
for 23 years he was the pastor of St. Luke's and St. Vincent de Paul's, Mt.
Vernon. His sisters kept house for him; Emma at Danville and Fanie at Mt.
Vernon. Emma continued in charge of his house until her death in April 1873.
Emma was my godmother. May her soul rest in peace. After Emma's death Father
Brent became resident pastor of St. Vincent de Paul's, Mt. Vernon. He died
sudently in 1880, May his soul rest in peace.

Father Moitrier was apointed in 1876 to take charge of the parish and
ruled it for over 12 years. He built a very nice church, also priest's
residence. Father McDermott succeeded him and is our present pastor.

The second boy is named George Sapp, my Grand Father. He married
Catherine Arnold, daughter of Archable Arnold of Md. and emigrated to this
county in the year 1805 with his wife and three children in sacks on horseback
with their mother. The remainder of the family were borned at what was knowen
as the George Sapp homestead near St. Luke's old church. Grand Father was
formerly a protestan and became a Catholic in some years, and perhaps about
the time Father Lama came here.
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Rev. Father Lama was the first priest I ever knew and he it was that made
the conversion of Grand Father Sapp, for which I think him the most lovely
priest I ever knew. He also baptized me and had it not been for him, we, in
all probability, would be outside the pale of the Catholic Church. May God
have mercy on his soul and Grand Parents.

Great credit is due Grand Father and Grand Mother Sapp. Had it not been
for them emigrating to or near Danville and also running the risk of losing
their 1lives at a time when the country was interly new and not one white
person nearer than three miles. Indians, bear, panther, and wolves were as
plentiful as ever they were. I have heard Grand Father talk of the hard and
troublesome time of that early day, and yet he was protected by God for the
begining of a St. Luke's Parish and Church, otherwise it might never have
been. He donated the land for the church and cemetry and helped to build two
or three churches on the same. He raised a large family of two boys and eight
girls and a noble family they were and have all passed away except one,

My Grand Father, George Sapp, has frequently told me when I was yet a boy
about his hunting bear. He has, while hunting, come across an old bear and
her young cubs and he would run towards them and hallow and all the noise
possible and by so doing the cubs would run up a tree and the mother bear
would run away for some distance and then Grand Father would shoot the cubs
and then would have some good meat. At one particular time Grand Father and a
friendly Indian went out to watch a deerlick on a bright moonlight night and
on the way to the lick they made an agreement to not talk any after They
arrived at the Lick. And also each one would climb seperate trees an the west
side of the lick so that They would have the lick between Them and the moon,
when it came up, in order that they would have full view of the Lick and
surroundings. They were up in the trees waiting patiently when to their
surprise they heard something climbing a tree over the Lick and could not tell
what it was until the moon gave suficient light for Them to Discover what it
might be and it proved to be a panther perched upon a limb waiting for Mr.
Deer, They all three kept quiet and it was not long untill they heard and
seen the Deer, but as soon as the Deer came to the Lick the Panther leaped
upon Him and killed him quickly and then the Indian shot the Panther and made
the remark to Grand Father that was the way to watch a Deerlick.

Grand Father had to undergo a great many hardships that younger genera-
tions know very little about. Just think for a moment a Family moving out in
a woods without provision of any kind except perhaps a little corn and that
had to be eaten in the way of hominy or pound it upon a Hominy Block untill it
was fine a nuff to make Johnny Cake and madeup with water only; perhaps
without any Salt as they had to go to Zanesville on Horseback after a bushel
of Salt and there being no road, just merely a path, it made Traveling slow
and when Grand Father had to leave Home after any of the necessarys. Of
course it was a natural consequence that Grand Mother and the little family
would be left alone, alone in the wild woods of Knox County.

I have always had a great Respect and love for Grand Parents and I have
never forgot them and hope I never will. I remember those early setlers in my
Prayers and there is scarcely a day passes that I do not offer up some Prayer
for my Parents and Grand Parents as I well know there is many Grand Children
that never think of saying a Prayer for the repose of their souls, May God
have Mercy on their Souls. May they rest in peace.
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Grand Father was a solger in the war of eighteen and twelve and received

a land warnt for one hundred and Sixty acres of land. He sold or traded His
right away when I was young. The early Setlers were at war continualy with
the Wolves. They were a pest, so much so that the county paid one fifty for
wolves or the killing of them. Grand Father received Bounty frequently for
killing them. Also I see from History where he was elected "Justice of the

Peace'" in the year 1809 and re-elected in 1812 and also in ninth Term of
Common Pleas.

Jan. 1st, 1811 George Sapp was appointed Administrator of George Sapp

cenior dec.; Daniel Sapp and John Greer securities. I have heretofore said
that my Great Grand Father name was George Sapp and the above Statement goes a
good ways towards proving my assersion to be correct. T have other evidence

in reference to Him. My father, J. A. Sapp, has told me that His Grand Father
name was George. Also Basil Critchfield has told me the same, consequently My
Great Grand Father was George Sapp cenior, and my Grand Father was George Sapp
of whom I have said emigrated from Md. in 1805.

My Father was J. A. Sapp and My Mother was Mary (Durbin) Sapp and now it
is necessary that I should give my name, it being a very familiar one, Francis
Sapp, and my wife name being Mary Ann (Carney) Sapp, two most Beautiful names.
It is necessary that I should give the names of the George Sapp family. I
have heretofore said that he had ten children, two boys and eight girls., The
boys were Levi and Jonathan A. Sapp. For short it is written J. A. Sapp. The
Girls were, as I knew them, Peggie, Delila, Liddie, Rachel, Betsy, Martha,
Fanny, and Ann.

Levi married Mary Colopy and raised a family of ten children, six Boys
and four Girls. The boys were William, George, Dr. Leo, Dr. John, Osten, Dr.
J. B., and Solomon Sapp. The last named Boy is the fourth Boy. The Girls are
Saryann, Lousinda, Martha, and Manda.

William had one Son, a lawyer, Dwite Sapp of Mt. Vernon. George Jr. one
boy, Julius, and six Girls. Dr. Leo had one Girl and she died young. Solomon

had one Boy and two Girls. Dr. John, Osten, and J. B. have no children.
Saryann married James Bradfield and raised a large Family. Lousinda married
John Durbin and had a large Family. Martha married Leroy Hunt and has no

children. Manda married Wernett and has a small Family.

Levi Died at the age of 72 and his wife Mary Sapp Died aged 86. Of his
six sons mentioned above, three of them reside in Cleveland and have no
children. George has one Son, William one son, Solomon one son, Levi and
Mary, the father and mother of the above Family, are lying in St. Luke's
Cemetry near by the 01d Church, also by the side of George and Catherine, the
father and mother of Levi and Mary.

I have mentioned J. A. Sapp as a second son, a brother of Levi. George
Sapp, my Grand Father, being the father of the two Boys, of whom 1 have
previously spoken of, and also said that He Emigrated from Allegheny Co., Md.
in 1805 and to Union Township in 1808 and lived there the remander of His
life, T well remember the day when He died. George Sapp died Nov. 27, 1862,
aged 85 years, 7 months, Catherine Sapp, wife of George Sapp, Died June 15,
1852, aged 74 years, 3 mo., 7 days. May they rest in peace.
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J. A, Sapp was the first child bornd by Catherine Sapp after thev
emigrated to their new home. I say that He was the first white child bornd in
Union Township up to that date and My Grand Parents named him J. A. Sapp after
Jonathan A. Arnold.

J. A, Sapp was borned in an early day and at a time when there was not
any Cradles for rocking Babys. Consequently He had a bresh heap for his
resting place. He always was a resident of Knox Co. He married Mary Durbin
of Allegheny Co. Md., daughter of Eliza Durbin, and had eleven children, of
whom I will give their names: Simeon of Taylor Co. lowa, Catherine and Francis
and Susan Died young. William is next in order, then Francis. They named me
after my brother that died when little. He is a bright angel in Heven.
Edmund Sapp Died at the age of 23. Saryann Died very young, angel in Heaven;
Susanna, John B., and Timothy.

Simeon Sapp of Taylor Co. lowa married Susan Willis and Had six Children,

Two Boys and four Girls. the two youngest became Sisters at the Academy in
Conception, Mosouri. The other two Girls are in Iowa. Eugene Sapp lives in
Taylor Co. Iowa, he being the youngest son of Simeon. Romanis was in

Seeattle, Washington Territory, and got married there some 2 years ago and the
last account I had of Him was in Spokine. Simeon Sapp is sixty years of age.

William married Olive R. Ebersole of Fostoria, Seneca Co., mooved to
Michigan and died there at the age of thirty four. He left three children,
two Boys and one Girl. They mooved to Pine Grove, TIowa. The names of the
Boys is Albertis J. Sapp and Orro Sapp or something like that. I forgot the

Girl's name.

Francis Sapp married Mary A, Carney of Fostoria and has six children,
four Girls and two boys. Emma Cecilia married Edward Burns of Toledo, Ohio.
Mary Franses became a Dominican nun at St. Mary of the Springs, Colombus,
Ohio., She is knowen as Sister M. Hildegarde. She has been teaching school at
Stewvenille, Ohio, for the past three years. Isabel married Lama Blubaugh and
is on a farm near Jeloway, Ohio. Charles Raymond, William Edward, and Anna
Alena is at home with Father and Mother on the Farm knowen as the J. A. Sapp
Homestead.

I have to give account of the three youngest Children of J. A. Sapp.
Susan married Frank Durbin and went to Taylor Co. Towa and had a large Family.
John B. Sapp married Matilda Larbarger and had five children. This union was
a very unhappy one. John took his five children to Taylor Co. lowa, leaving
his wife in Danville, where she went that evening. Timothy Sapp married
Rachel Blubaugh and has a little family, one Boy and probily a girl or two.
They are in Butler Co. Kansas. Now I have finished the J. A, Sapp family.

J. A. Sapp was bornd July 25, 1809 and died Feb. 4, 1886, aged 77 years.
May he rest in peace, Mary Sapp, wife of J. A. Sapp, was bornd March 15,
1811, and died Jan. 6, 1888, age 77 years. They are buried nearest old church
on the west.

Remember that I said that four brothers emigrated from Allegheny Co. Md.
to Danville; Daniel Sapp, George Sapp, Joseph Sapp and William. I also was
under the impreshion that there was another Brother. So there was another
brother, his name being John Sapp. He located Himself on the Ohio River, I
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believe not far from Stewvenille. He raised a family, but I cannot give
anyhistorv of them so I will proceed with Joseph Sapp. He also had a small
Family and mooved to Illinois and I am unable to give any further account of
them,

William Sapp lived in the little village of Danville and Died at a good
old age. He married and has two or three boys by his first wife. I can only
name two Reason Sapp and Lemi or Lemon Sapp. The fruit of this last marriage
was four boys and three girls, Adline, Franklin, Jefferson, and Mary, Napoleon
and Ulusis and Minty Sapp.

I will give a little account of Reason Sapp. He went to Michigan and
became a preacher. I do not know anything of his Family except one boy and I
will describe him as marrying the daughter of Governor So and So of Seeatle,
Washington. Franklin went to Merser Co. ©Ohio and had 5 children. Jefferson
had one boy and one or two girls. They left Mt. Vernon and went to Cincinnati
about two years after the death of Jefferson. Mary married Matt Trussell and
had four children, two Boys and two Girls. Napoleon married and had some
family, three boys and three girls at Mt. Vernon. Ulissus was a solger and
died in Liby Prison. Minty married Daniel Campbell,

You will bear 1in mind that T said on first page [missing from the
manuscript for many years] that a Cousin, Adam Sapp, who came here in about
eighteen Hundred and 20, was a Cousin. I believe that he was a first Cousin
to the first four boys mentioned. He mooved to Brown Township and raised a
family of four boys and one girl is all I knew. Their names were Lewis, Levi,
better knowen as little Levi Sapp, Charley Sapp and Nelson. The father of
these boys was a very large man of wonderful nerve, but a very peaceful man.
Lewis went to Indiana and only had a couple of Children and I hear that they
are all dead. Levi Sapp also went to Indiana. I believe that he had about a
half dozen Children. I think he married a daughter of old Elius Arnold.
Charley Sapp married a daughter of John Porter and raised his family at
Gambier. I cannot remember them,

Nelson married Uncle Dave Porter's daughter of from what I can learn only
had one boy and I think he is dead. Nelson was a large man and one of the

stoutest and best men of the country. He would fight whenever called on, yet
he was not quarlsom. He moved to Illinois and served the Country as a solger
during the Civil War and was in the battle of Bull Run and had to run. Some

years after He came home from the War he went to the Silver Mining Country of
the far west and engaged himself in hunting of all kinds of game for the
miners and is there yet to this day, unless he died in the last couple of
years. He is now getting old, perhaps someplace in 70. Lizabeth, His sister,
married Bur Dial and mooved away from here, of whom I cannot give any account
of.

Remember Adam and The Cousin spoken of as Kentucky George Sapp were
brothers and came from Kentucky and were descendants of My Great Grand
Father's Brother that I have previously spoken of as going to one southern
State. Adam and Kentucky George lived in Brown Township. I never knew but
one Boy and that was Hartly. There were others. Jim lived near Mt. Vernon,
I think there was a John and a George of the four boys. I will not say much
about them. George was a Baptist Preacher and lived in Kentucky. Hartly
married My Father's Sister, Rachel, and raised a large Family. James Sapp of
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Mt. Vernon was the first child, Martha Jane died four years after she married
Bur Dial. Then he married another Sapp girl, as I have told you on another
page. Fannie married Ed Carnenter and have one son. He is in the Mt. Vernon
Flowering Mills and is a nice fellow.

Ed Carpenter was a solger and died in the Civil War. And Fanna married
Charles Durbin. Mary Ann is the third child. I should have mentioned her
before Fanna, but it makes very little difference. She married a man by the
name of Brewer and is lying in St. Luke's Cemetry. Catherine is by her side.

William 1is in Mt. Vernon. He married Hat Bailly of Brink Haven and had
one son, a smart and well educated Boy. Here comes another George Sapp - the
Sapps were stuck on that name sure. Well, he married a Hess and have six Boys
and three Girls and lives north of Brink Haven.

Clement Sapp is married and has three children, and now I remember that
there 1is another Girl besides the youngest. Lizabeth married Frank Blubaugh
and Janet lives in Kansas. Clarra married a Shaw and lives in Mt. Vernon. In
giving the History of Hartly Sapp I have to give his wife. She is one of my
Grand Father's Daughters. Now I will give account of the other Girls.

George Sapp and Catherine, the first Emigrants to the vicinity of
Danville, just one mile west and on a beautiful spot and near by one of the
most beautiful springs God has caused its waters to flow for the benefit of
their use and others, is where my Grand Parents picked out for the little log
hut. Grand Mother went to a certain spot and said to Grand Father, '"George,
right here we will build our cabin and live and die." And so She did, but not
untill God had blessed them with a large family. I have always said a noble
family, I will say one of the most remarkable Familys that has ever been
raised in this vicinity. They were kind and agreeable together, truly
brothers and sisters.

Now it is my intention to give all the necessary information in reference
to those girls of whom I said there were Eight. I have already made mention
of Rachel Sapp on a previous page, so I will give the name Peggie. I suppose
this 1is a nickname to Margaret, let it be as it may be. She married David
Horton of Yankee Ridge and after raising a little family mooved to Illinois.
I can only name two of them, Levi and Esri.

Delila married Jacob Collopy. 0Of this union They raised five sons and
three Daughters: Jonathan A. Colopy, Edward Colopy, and Timothy Colopy and a
girl. I think her name was Sary Colopy and the two died when in the prime of
their life. The next is Joseph and Levi Colopy and Delila and Matilda Colopy.
Jonathan married a Daughter of James Berry. Of this union they had three
Children and the Mother died after coming in the Church and left a husband and
three children to mourn their loss. She was one of the very finest of Girls,
a good fine wife and a lovely Mother. It was truly a sad affair to lose such
a companion as her, After some years Jonathan married a Mrs. Hanigan. She
was formerly a Berry and a first cousin to Jonathan's first wife. She too was
a very fine Girl, a good wife and affectionate mother.

Joseph Colopy married Mary Jane Durbin. 0Of this union they raised one

Girl and Joseph lost his wife. She was also a nice Girl, a good wife, And
Joseph, in after years, married Lide Porter and had one son.
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Levi married Melissa Durbin and had two or three children and they died
while little. They have no heirs at all. Levi Colopy is a number one man in
every respect and has a good wife, She is a sister to Joseph's first wife.
Two Brothers married two sisters. '

I have just now observed that I have skipped Edward Colopy. He comes in
before Joseph. Edward mooved His Family of about a half dozen children to
Kansas. I think it was a bad move for him. He lost one girl and finally he
died. Delila Colopy married John R. Banbury and had one girl (Nettie). They
live on Mohicken. Matilda married Gus Gum and lives in Kansas. I do not know
how much of a family they have. This is all of the Colopy family.

[To be concluded]

SACRED HEART CEMETERY, RUSH CREEK TOWNSHIP, FAIRFIELD COUNTY

The following inscriptions were copied on April 25 and October 11, 1986. The
older stones are in the south ends of rows 1 to 5 of the cemetery. It 1is
cared for by St. Mary's parish, Bremen.

BASH
Morant, Oct. 25, 1823 - June 3, 1903. GAR marker.
William, May 19, 1870 - Nov. 19, 1902, age 32 Y, 6 M
Magdalen, died May 10, 1897
Peter, died June 8, 1877, age 79 Y 4 M
Margaret, died Feb. 10, 1867 aged 71 years
BLOSSER
Magdalene daut. of S, & J., died Jan. 1, 1876 age 20 D's
BOCH
Adam, Dec. 17, 1843 - Feb. 28, 1914, aged 70 Y, 2 M, 11D
Mary E., dau of Abraham & Catherine, Feb. 27, 1888 - Mar. 13, 1905
Jacob, Jan. 11, 1865 - Aug. 2, 1902
Catharine, wife of Adam jr., died Jan. 29, 1875 aged 29 Y, 4 M, 17 D
Harold, 1919-1925
Sarah, Apr. 18, 1872 - Aug. 19, 1872 )
William, Aug. 28, 1872 - Dec. 6, 1872 )
John Adam, died Apr. 30, 1882 age 42 Y, 8 M, 15D
Johnny, son of L. & T., died Aug. 13, 1878 age 13 months. Gone but not
forgotten.
John W. son of Adam, Feb, 9, 1876 - Nov. 14, 1877
Francis wife of Adam, died May 9, 1870 Aged 47 Y's 3 M & 19D
George, died Sep. 23, 1865 aged 17 Y 3 M & 17 D
L., 1846-1931 )
Theresa his wife, 1846-1919 )
Marie C., 1901-1931
George A., 1899-1932
Clem S., 1879-1967 )
George, 1877-1960 ) Brothers
Henry J., 1892-1963 )
Florence E., 1903- )
Josephine, 1854-1928
Abraham, Father, 1861-1922 )
Catherine, Mother, 1859- )
Mary A., Mar. 23, 1857-Feb. 10, 1942
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Joseph, 1859-1941 )

Susanna, 1857-1940 )

Henry A., Aug. 4, 188E-Apr. 29, 1975 ) Parents of Catherine, Sr.

Elizabeth A., Apr. 19, 1892-Dec. 9, 1977 ) Romaine, Mary, Romaine, Richard,
Ruth, Grace, and Jeanne.

Ambrose V. "Bill," 1894- , Co. K, 34th Engineers, World War I;
Thy Will Be Done
BOYER
Charles M., 1913- )

Blanche M., 1897-1981 )
CASE, John, Co. D., 17th O.V.I.
DUVALL, James H., 1930-1930
EVANS, Mary Margaret, Mother, 1911-1942
FISHER
Frank, son of F. & E., died Nov. 25, 1869 age 5 D
Mathies, died May 2, 1875 age 75 Y, 4 M, 13 D
Magdalene, died March 16, 1881 age 71 Y 9 M, May she rest in peace.
FOREMAN
Harry F., 1883-1930
Delores K., 1905-1923
FUNK
William H., 1875-1917 )
Mary E., 1874-1969 )
John Clement, 1899-1941 )
Blanche M., 1897- )
HUFFORD, Anna M., 1881-1964
HUSTON, Michelle R., Oct. 30-Nov. &4, 1969

JARRETT
Albert 1913- )
Mary 1915- )
JOHNSON

Robert Joseph, June 3, 1957-July 21, 1976

Glenda Susette Dotson, Sept. 26, 1961-Nov. 2, 1979, Daughter, Wife, Mother
JUSTICE, Johnny H., son of Chas. & M.J., died May 31, 1873 Aged 2 m, 17 d.
KELLENBARGER

Joseph, Nov. 18, 1863 - Jan. 8, 1896

George J., 1861-1944 )

Lydia E., 1850-1929 )
KELLEY

David J. 1873-1929

Thomas P. 1877-1957

Bridget T., 1862-1951

Anna E., 1875-1954

KESSLER
Cecelia, Nov. 25, 1900
Albert V., 1869-19012 )

Mary E. his wife, 1875-1942 )
John C., 1905-1955

Walter C., 1908-1936 )

Joseph A, 1898-1954 )

Anthony J., Father, 1875-1928
Mary M., Mother, 1874-1945
Clare A., 1911-1925

Louise, Jan. 15, 1938, Daughter
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Bernadina K. (Deana), 1961-1973
Oscar F., 1901- )
Elizabeth A., 1905-1972 )
Clotilda B., 1909-
Thomas A., 1898-1978
Rev. Albert V., 1895-1973
KISOR
Raymond Jackson, June 28, 1921-Mar. 14, 1985 )
(T. Sgt. U. S. Army, World War IT)
Wanda (Pat) Pairan his wife, Nov. 23, 1923-
Parents of Antoinette, Dec. 31, 1943-
Raymond Jr., Feb. 18, 1944-
Sue Ann, Nov. 14, 1946-
KOST, Rosarah, 1824-1916
KUNKLER
Philip, 1889-1957 )
Stephen, 1882-1961 )
Margaret, 1880-1972 )
Nicholas, 1844-1929 )
Mary M., his wife, 1852-1937 )
Chris V., 1873-1952 )
Mary M., 1880-1954 )
Joseph E., 1903-1982 )
Blanche L., 1904-1970 )

e N N N

Walter A., 1913- ) Parents of Kay and Rose.
R. Eileen, 1930-1977 )
LEAHY

Ellen, wife of Bartholomew, died Mar. 6, 1901 aged 68
Bartholomew, died Jan. 16, 1870 age about 53 Y's. May he rest in peace.
John, 1861-1939
McLAIN, Zerah F., son of Z.J. & M. McLain, died Nov. 10, 1881 aged 9 M 1 D
McQUAID
Ellen wife of M. McQuaide, died May 21, 1897 aged 75 Years
Michael, died Dec. 6, 1881 [?], aged 76 Y.
Felix, died Dec. 10, 1895 aged 108 Y.
MICKEY
John E., Jan. 3, 1890-Dec. 7, 1945 ) Parents of Joseph, Mary E., Francis,
Elsie B, July 1, 1905-Feb. 14, 1984) Flenora, Anna Marie, Rosalie, Loretta
MOCK, Winifred Ann, 1881-1956 (RN)
MYERS
Catharine, wife of Jacob, died Apr. 8, 1884 age 26 Y, 10 M, 18 D
Jacob D., Oct. 7, 1818 - May 9, 1864 45 Y, 7 M, 2D )
Mary E., Nov. 23, 1814 - Feb. 1, 1907, 92 Y, 2 M, 8D )
Jacob D., 1852-1932
NIGGEMEYER, Thurman J., 1921-1935
NOLL
Eunice, Dec. 1912 - Sept. 1913
Cecelia, 1885 + 1888
Hannah
Linus Fugene, 1917-1942
John C. 1873-1921 )
Sarah A., 1873-1940 )
Leota E., 1903-1930 )
Dorothy I., 1906-1930 )
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QUTCALT, Mary Magdelane, 1879-1925. At Rest.
QUIRK
George, died Aug. 13, 1902 aged 41 Y, 1 M, 11 D.
Hannah, wife of Michael, died Dec. 26, 1899, aged 24 Y, 6 M, 18 D
Elizabeth, Mar. 31, 1822 - Mar. 9, 1899, Mother )
Patrick, Mar. 17, 1813 - Mar. 15, 1899, Father )
Flena, daughter of P. & E., died July 19, 1862, age 18 Yrs, 2 M's & 10 d's.
May she rest in peace.
SCHMELTZER
Peter A., Aug. 2, 1851 - Sept. 20, 1917 Father )
Mary M., May 27, 1853 - Feb. 5, 1931 Mother )
Charles V., 1916
Simon P., Jan. 18, 1887 - June 18, 1889
Rose, daughter of P.A. & M.M., May 27, 1887 - Sept. 23, 1888
Alphonsus M., son of F.A. & M.M., June 27, 1874 - Aug 8, 1874
George, July 21, 1879 - July 20, 1880
Robert A., 1902-1926
Clara A., 1881-1923, Mother
Thomas C., 1877-1953 )
Ida Louise, 1878-1974 )

Hugh A., July 29, 1914- )

Elenore A., A Flower in the Garden of God, July 22, 1919-Jan., 21, 1980 )
Married Nov. 25, 1937, )

Bernard F., 1914- )

Cecilia A., 1910-1975 )

SCHMELZER

Louis, 1850-1914 )

Elizabeth, 1854~1926 )

Walbury Sr., age 82  [Died Dec., 1880. See History of Fifty Years,

Blauseous Sr., age 76 [Died June 14, 1872 pp 362-363.

Catherine, 1868-1902 Mother )

Philip N., 1856-1936 Father )

Jerome A., died Dec., 14, 1899 aged 5 d.

James S., died Dec. 31, 1886 aged 1 day

Gertrude, wife of John, died Dec. 3, 1885, aged 59 Y

John, died Apr. 20, 1893 aged 73 Yrs.

Paul, gestorben Jan. 25, 1855, seines alters 5 stunden

Wunibald, died Apr. 18, 1903 age 74 Y, 5 M, 11 D )

Rosalia wife of Wunibald, died Dec. 23, 1873 age 44 Y's )

Barbara, wife of J., died Apr. 30, 1873 aged 45 Y 5M & 26 D

Veronica Schmelzer/ /..5 Monate/gestorben ist/1855/Ihre seele ist/im Lande
der Lebendigen. Amen,

Jordan Schmelzer/ /..im/Alter von 32/Jahre...tag/Am.../und gestorben
ist/1855

John N., 1857-1858

Lawrence G. 1891-1952 )

Emma L. 1892-1946 )

Harry W., son of George and Joan, 1959-1970

Francis S., 1853-1924

Richard Francis, 1922-1922, son of Edward & FEvelyn

William, 1867-1935 )

Clara his wife, 1876-1971) Rest in Peace.

Lucy E., daughter of J. & E., Feb. 14, 1910-Dec. 14, 1923

Rose Marie, 1930, daughter of Mike & Bertha,
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SCHMELZER, continued

John N., Oct. 16, 1858-0ct. 16, 1925

Ellen, Apr. 30, 1867-Oct. 16, 1925

John F., Co. C, 112th Engineers, Dec. 20, 1897-May 6, 1919, died in service
in the world war.

Veronica, 1855-1920

George W., 1900-1922

Francis Clement, Sept. 25, 1898-July 25, 1923

Walter R., 1938-1963

Josephine Sophia, 1924-1948

Henry V., 1895-1940 )

Frances E., 1899-1983 )

Leo A., 1901-1974 )

Loretta, 1903- )
Michael J., 1907-1978 ) Parents of Rose, Mary, Philip, Edward, Regina,
Bertha C., 1903~ ) Patricia, Mark, Michael, Maurice, Jeremiah,

Christopher, and Catherine.
Michael F., Jr., 1953-1983
SCHORR
David A., aged 16 days, 1880
Elizabeth, age 82
SPEILIES
Margaret, wife of Joseph, Apr. 18, 1870 - Apr. 12, 1898, aged 28 Y, 11 M, 23
D, Rest in Peace.

STROHMEYER
C. David, Mar. 22, 1932- ) Parents or Karl, Keith, and Charles II
Esther C., Dec. 26, 1931- )
VAN BUREN
Edward, 1962.
Vincent A. 1913- ) Joined in holy wedlock, Sept. 5, 1935,

Anna C. 1915-1959 )

Charles Edward, Sept. 18, 1909-Aug. 22, 1961
Andrew P., 1881-1932 )

Rosella, 1882-1971 )

Jennie I., Aug. 4, 1920-July 19, 1921

WADE
Gertrude L. 1905- , A Loving Mother
James 1907- , A Devoted Father

Kathryn A., Mar. 25, 1930-Feb. 28, 1931, d/o Mr. & Mrs. James Wade Jr.

Manas T. "Ted", Aug. 21, 1909-Feb. 3, 1937, son of Mr. & Mrs. James Wade Sr.
WAGNER, Brian E., Mar. 9, 1971-Mar. 11, 1971
WAITS, James Richard, "Jimmy,'" Aug. 23, 1962-Feb. 5, 1973
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